



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - B No. - 3642 of 2025**

Pandhari

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of Up And 8 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Chandra Shekhar Pal, Sunil Kumar  
Yadav

Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Rajesh Yadav, Yadvesh Yadav

---

**Court No. - 50**

**HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.**

The petition has admittedly lost from all the three consolidation courts. If that be the case there is no basis of the possession of the petitioner. Admittedly the parcels of land claimed by the petitioner are not his original holdings.

Shri Yadvesh Yadav, learned counsel for the respondent submits that the writ petition is incompetent due to non joinder of the necessary parties. Pooran, Hira Lal, Rabali and Narsingh will directly be affected by the result of the writ petition.

Issue notice to the private respondents by RPAD as well as regular process, returnable within a period of four weeks. Steps to be taken within a period of two weeks.

Learned Standing Counsel to file counter affidavit by the next date of listing.

It is open to the caveator applicants to file an impleadment application.

List after four weeks.

**(Ajay Bhanot,J.)**

**September 24, 2025**

Vandit